

No. 05-70038

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

ERIC LYNN MOORE,  
Petitioner-Appellee

V.

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN, DIRECTOR  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,  
Respondent-Appellant.

---

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division

---

---

**PETITIONER-APPELLEE'S  
SUPPLEMENTAL *EN BANC* BRIEF**

---

---

**THIS IS A DEATH PENALTY CASE.**

Thomas Scott Smith  
120 South Crockett Street  
P.O. Box 354  
Sherman, Texas 75091-0354  
(903) 868-8686  
(903) 870-1446 (fax)

Gregory W. Wiercioch  
Texas Defender Service  
430 Jersey Street  
San Francisco, California 94114  
(832) 741-6203  
(713) 222-0260 (fax)

Counsel for Eric Lynn Moore

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    Texas’s Subsequent Application Procedures .....	4
B.    The State-Court <i>Atkins</i> Proceedings .....	7
C.    The Federal-Court <i>Atkins</i> Proceedings .....	10
1.    The Authorization Proceedings .....	10
2.    The District Court Proceedings .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    THE STATE’S ARGUMENT THAT MR. MOORE FAILED TO EXHAUST STATE-COURT REMEDIES RESTS UPON A FLAWED UNDERSTANDING OF THE EXHAUSTION DOCTRINE, A FAILURE TO APPRECIATE THE UNIQUE CHARACTER OF THE <i>ATKINS</i> RIGHT, AND A REFUSAL TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE INADEQUACY OF TEXAS’S CORRECTIVE PROCESS TO VINDICATE MR. MOORE’S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT. ....	19

A.	Mr. Moore exhausted “the remedies available in the courts of the State.” .....	19
1.	Mr. Moore exhausted the legal basis of his claim. ....	20
2.	Mr. Moore exhausted the factual basis of his claim. ....	21
a.	Mr. Moore did not present his <i>Atkins</i> claim to the federal court in a significantly different legal posture than in the state court. ....	24
b.	Mr. Moore did not deliberately withhold essential facts from the state court. ....	28
B.	If the Court should conclude that Mr. Moore failed to exhaust the available state-court remedies, it should excuse exhaustion, because circumstances rendered the State corrective process ineffective to protect his federal constitutional rights. ....	32
1.	The exhaustion doctrine encourages comity but, ultimately, seeks to ensure the vindication of federal constitutional rights. ....	33
2.	Ineffective procedures prevented Mr. Moore from vindicating his <i>Atkins</i> right in state court .....	35
a.	Texas’s stringent threshold showing for petitioners like Mr. Moore is a fundamentally unfair procedure for vindicating <i>Atkins</i> . ....	39
b.	It is fundamentally unfair to force indigent death row inmates to rely on volunteer attorneys to pay for fact-development resources to vindicate <i>Atkins</i> . ....	42
III.	MR. MOORE’S <i>ATKINS</i> CLAIM IS NOT PROCEDURALLY DEFAULTED. ....	47

III.	THE STATE COURT’S DECISION IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE. ....	49
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN DETERMINING THAT MR. MOORE IS MENTALLY RETARDED. ....	53
	A. The record supports the District Court’s finding that Mr. Moore has significantly subaverage intellectual functioning. ....	53
	1. The Testimony of Dr. Llorente .....	54
	2. The Testimony of Dr. Mears .....	56
	3. The District Court’s Findings .....	56
	B. The record supports the District Court’s finding that Mr. Moore has related limitations in adaptive functioning. ....	57
	CONCLUSION .....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	40,46
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1984) .....	58
<i>Anderson v. Johnson</i> , 338 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	21,22
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004) .....	20
<i>Brown v. Estelle</i> , 530 F.2d 1280 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	34
<i>Carter v. Estelle</i> , 677 F.2d 427 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	34
<i>Carter v. Procunier</i> , 755 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	34
<i>Dowthitt v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	28,29
<i>Duckworth v. Serrano</i> , 454 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	34
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	35,37,38,52,53
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	39
<i>In re Hearn</i> , 376 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	32,41
<i>Kunkle v. Dretke</i> , 352 F.3d 980 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994) .....	32
<i>Moore v. Dretke</i> , 369 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Moore v. Quarterman (Moore II)</i> , 491 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	3,26,27,30 32,49

<i>Moore v. Quarterman (Moore I)</i> , 454 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Morris v. Dretke</i> , 413 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	49
<i>Myers v. Johnson</i> , 76 F.3d 1330 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	59
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007) .....	36,51,52,53
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	39
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971) .....	33
<i>Reyes-Requena v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	42,45
<i>Rivera v. Quarterman</i> , 505 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886) .....	34
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992) .....	49
<i>St. Aubin v. Quarterman</i> , 470 F.3d 1096 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	53,56
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	21
<i>Williams v. Collins</i> , 989 F.2d 841 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	40

#### STATE CASES

<i>Ex parte Blue</i> , 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) .....	4,5,29,35,47 48
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 450 (Tenn. 2004) .....	41
<i>Ex parte Jacobs</i> , No. 34,253-04 (Tex. Crim. App. May 12, 2003) .....	6



*Ex parte Williams*, 2003 WL 1787634 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 26, 2003) .... 5,27,40

### FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A) .....	19,31
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(B) .....	35
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	50

### STATE STATUTES

Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 11.071 § 2 .....	29,40
Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 11.071 § 2(a) .....	6
Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 11.071 § 2A(a) .....	6
Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 11.071 § 2A(c) .....	6
Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 11.071 § 3 .....	29,40
Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 11.071 § 3(b)(2) .....	6
Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 11.071 § 5 .....	7,10
Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 11.071 § 5(a)(1) .....	5
Tex. Code Crim. P. art. 11.071 § 5(a)(3) .....	47,48

### MISCELLANEOUS

AAMR, <i>Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (10th ed. 2002) .....	8,57,58
--	---------

AAMR, *Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports* (9th ed. 1992) ..... 8

No. 05-70038
